33 U.S.C.§ 1319(g), and the Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act of 1990, 28 

U.S.C. § 2461 et seq., as amended by the Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996, 31 
U.S.C. § 3701 et seq., and the regulations promulgated thereunder at 40 C.F.R. Part 19, 
Complainant proposes civil penalties of up to eleven thousand dollars ($11,000) for each 
day each violation continued on or after January 31, 1997, up to a maximum of one 
hundred fifty-seven thousand and five hundred dollars ($157,500). 

Name of Case: 

In the Matter of the City of Bangor, Maine 

Docket Number: 

CWA-01-2004-0055 and RCRA-1-2003-0042 

Date Filed with Regional Hearing Clerk: June 1, 2004 

Name, Mailing Address, and Telephone Number of Regional Hearing Clerk: Wanda